
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020, 2.00 pm 

 
Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic, Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducted remotely by video conferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube Channel 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings 

 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 

 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TtG8br296RQ
mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares et
[...]
2       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice (01905 844962)/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here  
 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020, 2.00 pm, Online only 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), Mr A A J Adams, Mr A D Kent, 
Mrs F M Oborski, Mrs J A Potter, Mr P A Tuthill and Mrs R Vale 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr B Allbut (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Vacancy (Secondary) 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 22 September 
2020).  Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  Update on the County Council's COVID-19 recovery 
 
 

1 - 18 

6  Budget Scrutiny Process 2021-22 
 
 

19 - 20 

7  Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
 

21 - 22 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

8  Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
 

23 - 32 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
UPDATE ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL’S COVID-19 
RECOVERY 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. Further to the update on 7 July 2020, the Leader and the Chief Executive of the 
Council have been invited to provide a further update on the County Council’s 
response to and recovery from the Coronavirus pandemic (Covid-19).  
 

Background 
 

2. The council triggered its response phase to the Covid-19 outbreak at the 
beginning of March 2020 and quickly established a rapid response programme, led 
by dedicated Silver and Gold Commanders. For most services, including back office 
and support teams there was an immediate redeployment of duties and staff to 
support the Councils response to the emergency, with significant effort been made 
across the Council and partner agencies to continue to deliver our critical services 
and support the County’s most vulnerable residents during lockdown.  
 
3. We continue to learn and with our partners continue to embrace opportunities 
identified through the pandemic, including sustaining remote and mobile working 
arrangements for staff; enhancing further our digital and self-service offer for 
customers, retaining silver and gold governance and building on our Here2Help offer. 

 

4. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is keen to understand 
the Council’s current position and progress with recovery.  

Local Resilience Forum (LRF) and County Recovery Planning 
 

5. Recognising the daily and weekly changes to the local and national position, the 
Council and partners continue to plan and respond swiftly to changes in control 
measures and infections.  The Council is also enabling and planning ongoing 
recovery and remain in a transition period where response activity continues at the 
same time as recovery plans start to take shape.  
 
6. The well-established Local Authority Silver Response team continues to meet to 
oversee key aspects of the emergency response (including distribution of Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE), supporting school and education settings, vulnerable 
residents, outbreaks), while short-term recovery activities (including the re-opening of 
schools, libraries, and council buildings) continue to be assessed and delivered, as 
required. 
 
7. For medium to long term recovery, Worcestershire has a draft recovery 
framework, written to align with the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) approach.  

 

Page 1



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 

 

Economic Growth and Investment 
 

8. The full economic impact of Covid-19 is yet to be understood, but from national 
data provided by Office for National Statistics (ONS) and Office for Budget 
Responsibility (OBR) we can see that the projected decline in gross value added 
(GVA) across Worcestershire ranges from 26% to 41%. Using this same approach 
our analysis finds that GVA for Worcestershire is estimated to fall by 36%, with the 
largest contribution to the fall from manufacturing followed by wholesale and retail, 
other sectors significantly affected in the county include accommodation, leisure, 
culture and entertainment. 

 
9. The National Business Impact of Covid Survey, undertaken by ONS between 10 
and 23 August 2020, shows 1.1% of businesses remain temporarily closed. Of these 
they are reporting that 16.3% of staff are fully or partially furloughed. 

 
Economic Recovery Plan 
 

10. Worcestershire County Council has co-ordinated a joint response group; The 
Worcestershire Covid-19 Economic Response, Recovery and Resilience Group 
(WCERG). The group includes representatives from all Worcestershire local 
authorities, Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP), Chamber of 
Commerce, National Federation of Self Employed & Small Businesses Limited 
(FSB), Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), Regulatory Services, National 
Farmers Union (NFU), Worcestershire Business Central and Worcestershire 
Ambassadors. 

 
11. The County Council and its partners are taking forward activity and interventions 
under each area, delivered across the One Worcestershire geography. A vital role is 
the ongoing communications of Central Government recovery programmes and the 
delivery of timely and current information through the business support network via 
the increasingly digital platforms. This is led by Worcestershire Business Central and 
fully supported through the excellent work of Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Chamber of Commerce, FSB and the wider business support organisations across 
the county in a true One Worcestershire approach. 

 
Business Support Programmes 
 

12. A number of business support programmes have been developed and expanded 
over the last 12-24 months to meet the needs of the local economy which included 
the launch of our new Here2Help Business Programme in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic – a £3m programme designed to assist local businesses to recover, adapt, 
develop and support future resilience. 

 
Financial Context 
 

13. The Council has received the following support relating to Covid-19  
 

• Covid-19 grant - £29m 
• Test and Trace - £2.75m 
• Infection Control - £7.45m 

Page 2



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 

• Transport - £1.3m  
• Community Hardship - £0.6m  
• Support for loss in sales, fees and charges  
• CCG grant relating to hospital discharges and avoiding admission to 

hospital   
 

14. The following areas where Covid-19 related spend / loss of income has occurred 
include: 
 

a) Loss of income from clients, services and trading, e.g. permits for accessing 
the highways, income from letting rooms in libraries, income for archaeology, 
income from weddings and naming ceremonies. 

b) Additional costs associated with supporting care providers, including in-house 
services e.g. additional payments for PPE, social distancing, additional staff. 

c) Addi
[...]
me sector in 
Worcestershire and to plan appropriate support and mitigate the risks identified.   

 
27. The Council has financially supported its suppliers during the peak of the COVID-
19 crisis but the majority of this support has now ended. Council services are now 
having to adapt to a new way of supporting people, which meets the guidelines of 
social distancing and greater personal protection. Inevitably this brings about 
changes for customers, which they will need time to adapt to; e.g. buildings-based 
services can no longer admit as many people as before and remain Covid-19 safe.  
Services are therefore engaging with our customers to bring forward different 
opportunities for supporting them.  
 
28. Since the start of the Covid-19 pandemic, intensive work has taken place to 
support care homes to put in place effective infection prevention and control 
measures.  The “Worcestershire Care Home Hub” was established in March 2020 to 
strategically lead, co-ordinate and facilitate action across the system to support care 
homes and prevent infection during Covid-19.  The joint working across Adult Social 
Care, Worcestershire Public Health, Public Health England, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and other health partners enables pooling of capacity 
and resources, using a proactive and supportive methodology, in order to minimise 
the number of homes experiencing an outbreak and reduce the absolute number of 
cases and deaths. 
 
29. The Care Home Huddle meets daily to review the state of the care home market 
locally, using a risk-based assessment approach to target support to care homes.  
 
30. As at the 8 September, 69 care homes in Worcestershire had experienced 
outbreaks since the start of Covid-19, with outbreaks remaining ongoing at that time 
in six homes.  New positive cases are generally now being found as a result of the 
regular whole-home testing which is ongoing in homes for older people and those 
with dementia and just re-commencin
[...]
ce. 

 

Page 14



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 

101. In addition, new digital services were launched within the first 4 days of the 
Covid-19 Lockdown to support staff and our communities, with 18 launched to date. 
These include: 

 

 Nimrod (Test and Trace management system for Public Health) 

 Community response app (Here2Help): matching requests for help from 
vulnerable residents with individuals, businesses, and volunteer organisations. 

 Here2Help website – offering advice and support for the community  

 Volunteer redeployment app – Enabling redeployment to fulfil Covid-19 work. 

 Covid-19 – one stop shop: for advice and guidance for residents, business, 
care workers, schools and early years. Coordinating information on the shielded 
cohort. 

 Libraries Digital Hub: Showcasing digital services provided by our library 
service 

 Personal Protective Equipment Requests: PPE dashboard and requests  

 Household waste site booking system 

 

Purpose of the meeting 

 

102. Members are invited to consider and comment on the information provided and 
agree:  
 

 any comments to highlight to the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council 

 whether any further information or scrutiny work is required at this time 

 
Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 – Full List of Open Council Buildings (attached) 
 

 
Specific Contact Points for this report: 
 
Paul Robinson, Chief Executive 
Tel: 01905 844125     Email: PRobinson@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Andrew Spice, Strategic Director of Commercial and Change 
Tel: 01905 844354     Email: ASpice@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Pauline Harris, Programme Manager  
Tel: 01905 846235     Email: PHarris4@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Samantha Morris /Alyson Grice, Scrutiny Co-ordinator/Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel: 01905 844963 / 844962    Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:PRobinson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ASpice@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:PHarris4@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director of Commercial and 
Change) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Covid-19 Response Cabinet report 4 June 2020 

 Report to OSPB on 7 July 2020 
 

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website. 

Page 16

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
BUDGET SCRUTINY PROCESS: 2021/22 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Board is asked to discuss and agree the Budget Scrutiny process for 
2021/22. 

 

Background 
 

2. For this year’s Budget scrutiny, Panel members have had the advantage of 
having carried out regular budget and performance monitoring throughout the year, 
with the opportunity to review how resources are allocated, monitor how they are 
used, examine their impact and if needed carry out additional Scrutiny as required. 
 
3. The outcomes of the ongoing monitoring process have been fed back regularly to 
the Board. 
 
4. Additionally, the Panels will have the opportunity during their January meetings to 
review the December 2020 Cabinet draft Budget Report, which will include an 
update on the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the Council's budget for 
2021/22.  Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board is a consultee in the Cabinet’s 
development of the budget framework between now and the Cabinet meeting in 
early February 2021. 

 
Suggested Process 
 

5. Therefore, whilst being mindful of the continuous budget and performance 
monitoring throughout the year and the impact of the additional resource pressures 
from the COVID-19 pandemic, it is suggested that the agreed process should take 
into account the Council’s policy direction, the challenges faced by the Council and 
Directorates and how Scrutiny can add value and influence. 

  

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

6. The Board is asked to consider and agree the process for Scrutiny of the 2021/22 
Budget.   

 

Contact Point for this Report 
 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator Tel: 01905 844963 
Email: sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 

 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

Page 19

mailto:sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website. 

Page 20

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories


AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

PERFORMANCE AND IN-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Board is asked to consider the feedback provided by Scrutiny Panel 
Chairmen following the discussion of performance information and in-year budget 
monitoring information relating to Quarter 1 2020/21 (April to June). 
 

Background 
 

2. Performance and financial monitoring are part of the Scrutiny Panels’ role in 
maintaining oversight of service provision and a key role for Scrutiny.  
 
3. As previously agreed by the Board, Scrutiny Panels will carry out quarterly 
performance and financial monitoring, and then report to the Board by exception any 
areas of concern or suggestions for further scrutiny. 

 
4. At the September Scrutiny Panel meetings, Members were provided with 
performance information and in-year budget monitoring reports.  The Panels 
welcomed the information and gave both general and panel specific feedback which 
is being considered (and incorporated where possible) for future reports.  

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

5. The Board is asked to: 

 consider and comment on the feedback from Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
following the discussion of Quarter 1 2020/21 (April to June) performance 
and finance monitoring information; and 

 determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 
required. 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1: Feedback from Scrutiny Panel Chairmen (to follow) 
 

Contact Point for this Report 
 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator Tel: 01905 844963 
Email: sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 

 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Governance) the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

 
Agenda and minutes of: 

 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 8 September 2020 

Page 21

mailto:sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 9 September 2020 

 Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 11 September 2020 

 Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 September 2020 
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website. 

 
 

Page 22

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories


AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
MEMBER UPDATE, WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET 
FORWARD PLAN 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to:  
(a) Receive an update on emerging issues and developments within the remit of 

each Member of the OSPB, including an update on each Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and Task Group; 

(b) consider the 2020/21 Work Programme and consider whether it would wish 
to make any amendments: 

(c) Consider the Council's latest Forward Plan to identify: 

 any items it would wish to consider further at a future meeting; and 

 any items it would wish to refer to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel for further consideration. 

 

Member Updates 
 

2. In order to ensure that Members of the OSPB are fully informed about issues 
relating to scrutiny in Worcestershire, communication between Members is 
essential.  To assist in this, it has been agreed that an item will be placed 
periodically on the OSPB agenda to enable each member to feedback on emerging 
issues and developments within their remit.  The updates available are attached at 
Appendix 1.  This will also provide an opportunity to highlight possible future agenda 
items.  Regard for the Council’s statutory requirements in relation to access to 
information will be critical. 

 
3. Board Members' areas of responsibility are as follows: 

 Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Jane Potter 

 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Fran Oborski 

 Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Alastair Adams 

 Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Adam Kent 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Paul Tuthill 

 Crime and Disorder – Rebecca Vale 

 Quality Assurance – Liz Eyre 
 

4. As part of their role, it was agreed by the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) that 
scrutiny lead members should receive regular briefings from the Directorates they are 
shadowing.  These briefings, alongside the Forward Plan (see below), can be used to 
help identify any emerging issues that may be appropriate for future scrutiny.  
Recognising that work across the County Council is of interest and value to all OSPB 
members, the notes from these briefings (where produced) are available to all 
members electronically. 
 

Page 23



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 September 2020 

 

5.  Members may also be leading scrutiny task groups.  It
[...]
r social class – this would be 
cross cutting 
 

  

Standing Items 
 

n/a Commissioning work for Scrutiny Panels As required 
 

 

P
age 28



Date of Meeting 
 

Agenda Item(s) Date of Last 
Report 

Notes/Follow-up 

Action 

 
 

n/a Establishing Scrutiny Task Groups (agreeing 
Terms of reference and Reports) 
 

As required  

n/a Call-ins As required 
 

 

n/a Advising on Council’s Policy Framework ie 
Sustainable Community Strategy (if any), 
Corporate Plan, Children and Young People's 
Plan, Local Transport Plan, Youth Justice Plan, 
'Act Local in Worcestershire' framework, such 
other plans and strategies as required by law to 
form part of the Policy Framework 
 

As required  

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

FORWARD PLAN 

FORMAL NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY, AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 

OF, CABINET (OR OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISION-MAKING BODY OR PERSON) 

 

Forward Plan Expected Date of 
Decision 

Page 
No. 

Enforcement of Lowesmoor Bus Lane in Worcester  
CMR Decision  
New Entry  

28 August 2020 4 

Worcestershire 5G Sustainability Project – 5G Create 
CMR Key Decision  

28 August 2020  5 

A New Approach to Delivering Integrated Services for Adult Mental 
Health 
Key Decision  

24 September 2020 6 

Minerals and Waste Local Development Scheme (2020) 
Key Decision  

24 September 2020 7  

Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 24 September 2020 
New Entry Potentially Key Decision  

24 September 2020 8 

Use of Children’s Centre Buildings – Bewdley  
New Entry  

24 September 2020  9 

County Council Net Zero Carbon Plan  
Key Decision  

22 October 2020 10 

'Called In' Decisions or Scrutiny Reports 

Potentially Key Decision 

Within the plan 
period 

11 

Notices of Motion 

Potentially Key Decision 

Within the plan 
period 

12 

 

All entries will be for decision by Cabinet unless otherwise indicated 

  

Page 31



 

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Update on the County Council's COVID-19 Recovery
	05a Item 5 Appendix 1 - Open Council Buildings

	6 Budget Scrutiny Process 2021-22
	7 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring
	8 Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan
	08b item8 Appendix 2 Work Programme LATEST VERSION
	08c item 8 Appendix 3 Fwd Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 12 November 2020  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020, Online only - 2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), 
Mr A A J Adams, Mr A D Kent, Mrs F M Oborski, 
Mrs J A Potter and Mrs R Vale 
 

Also attended: Mr S E Geraghty, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance 
  
Paul Robinson (Chief Executive), Sheena Jones 
(Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and 
Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator) 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 July 2020 

(previously circulated). 
 
(A copy of documents A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes). 
 

1157  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies were received from Mr P A Tuthill and Mr B 
Allbut (Co-opted Church Representative for education 
matters). 
 

1158  Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 

1159  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

1160  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 July 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

1161  Update on the 
County 
Council's 
COVID-19 
Recovery 
 

Further to the update on 7 July 2020, the Leader and the 
Chief Executive of the Council were invited to provide a 
further update on the County Council’s response to and 
recovery from the Coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19). 
 
The Leader introduced the report advising that since the 
report was written there had been developments 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

nationally and locally around COVID.  It was highlighted 
that: 
 

 COVID infection rates had started to increase 

 The Council had reverted to the internal Gold (led 
by John Hobbs, Director of Economy & 
Infrastructure) and Silver Command (led by 
Rachel Hill, Strategic Commissioner, Major 
Projects) emergency response with twice weekly 
meetings 

 The Local resilience Forum had not stood up its 
arrangements yet but was ready to react when 
needed 

 The return to Worcestershire schools had gone 
well with overall attendance levels at 90% (96% 
for vulnerable learners) 

 There were some challenges around testing and 
additional tests had been sought for key workers. 

 
The Chief Executive added that it would be key for the 
Council moving forward to ensure staff resilience 
especially for key individuals and that the Council was 
working with and providing mutual support to nearest 
neighbour authorities in this regard. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were 
discussed: 
 

 In response to various questions about the 
problems associated with COVID testing, the 
Board was advised there were 3 pillars of testing: 
 
1. NHS Testing where there was a medical need 

eg prior to an operation 
2. Community Testing for the wider population eg 

if symptomatic 
3. Research Testing for statistical purposes 

 

 There should be sufficient tests available for those 
people who were symptomatic as they were 
prioritised over those who were asymptomatic 

 Staff and residents in care homes were being 
regularly tested 

 It was agreed that the process for testing would be 
circulated to all Councillors so that they could 
respond to  residents as necessary 

 Initially some schools had year group bubbles 
which had meant if there was an outbreak a whole 
year group would need to self-isolate, the latest 
guidance was smaller bubbles ie classes was a 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

better approach 

 A Member expressed concern about false 
negative test results, which could result in the 
spread of COVID and suggested that the 
guidance should signpost anyone with symptoms 
to isolate irrespective of the test result 

 In order to ensure Members were kept up to date 
with the number of cases in local schools, it was 
suggested that the detail should be added to the 
members regular COVID update bulletins 

 In response to a Members question about the 
guidance available to schools, the Chief Executive 
reassured Members that schools had various 
standard operating procedures and guidance 
available to them and all had carried out risk 
assessments 

 In response to a Members point about the 
importance of ensuring that  the Council’s website 
was updated regularly and quickly with accurate 
information and with various types of 
communication to reach all residents, the Leader 
advised that there would be an increased focus on 
resourcing the Communications Department to 
ensure that this happened 

 Signposting about how to access the walk-in test 
centres were needed, there was a misconception 
in the community that an appointment was not 
needed to access this facility 

 A Member referred to the £3m funding for the 
Here2Help Business Programme set up in 
response to COVID to assist local businesses to 
recover, adapt, develop and support future 
resilience and it was agreed that the Board would 
be provided with information about the type of 
support that was available.   

 
 
 

1162  Budget Scrutiny 
Process 2021-
22 
 

The Board was asked to discuss and agree the Budget 
Scrutiny process for 2021/22. 
 
The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
reminded the Board that the Scrutiny Panels had been 
carrying out regular budget and performance monitoring 
throughout the year, with the opportunity to review how 
resources were allocated, monitor how they were used, 
examine their impact and if needed carry out additional 
Scrutiny as required. The outcomes of this monitoring 
had  been fed back regularly to the Board. 
 
The Chairman suggested that Cabinet Members and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Directors should be invited to attend the November Panel 
meeting to discuss the emerging challenges and issues 
for services and that Panels should report back to OPSB 
in December from those discussions. 
 
The Vice-Chairman suggested that the Scrutiny Panels 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
should (when the information was available): 
 

 Review the 2020/21 Quarter 1 forecast (Cabinet 
Report) 

 familiarise themselves with the Cabinet budget 
papers 

 request an update from the Chief Finance Officer 
around funding streams including Collection Fund 
and grants. 

 
In addition, Panels/HOSC needed to identify quickly what 
detailed information was required in order to carry out the 
Scrutiny.   
 
The Board went on to discuss the possibility of examining 
alternative budget proposals and alternative budgets 
which a Member suggested was successful in some 
District Councils. The Board was reminded that Scrutiny 
could consider alternative budget proposals (as 
appropriate) and that Budget and Policy Framework 
Rules provided for political groups’ alternative budgets.  
 
It was agreed that the Scrutiny Panels/HOSC would: 
 

 invite the Cabinet Members and Directors to 
attend the November meetings to discuss the 
emerging challenges and issues for services and 
report back from those discussion to OPSB in 
December  

 review the December and January 2021 Budget 
Cabinet reports 

 report back to OSPB in January 2021 and agree 
final budget comments for January 2021 Cabinet. 

 
In addition, Group Leaders would be invited to submit 
budget proposals for Scrutiny to examine. 
 

1163  Performance 
and In-Year 
Budget 
Monitoring 
 

The Board was asked to consider the feedback provided 
by Scrutiny Panel Chairmen following the discussion of 
performance information and in-year budget monitoring 
information relating to Quarter 1 2020/21 (April to June). 
 
Written updates had been provided as part of the Agenda 
for the Corporate and Communities Overview and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

Scrutiny Panel by Cllr Kent and for the Economy and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel by Cllr 
Adams.  Both reports were noted. 
 
Cllr Oborski advised that the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel had received a very 
thorough report and welcomed the detailed information 
provided by Worcestershire Children First. 
 
Cllr Potter advised that the Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel had met the day before and 
had been advised that at the end of Quarter 1, Period 3 
(June 2020) there had been a forecasted year-end 
overspend of around £2m in Adult Care, however, senior 
leaders had been working to reduce that figure and the 
end of Period 5 position showed that the forecasted 
overspend had reduced significantly. 
 

1164  Member Update, 
Work 
Programme and 
Cabinet 
Forward Plan 
 

Member Update 
 
The Member update reports provided for Corporate and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel by Cllr Kent 
and for Economy and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel by Cllr Adams circulated with the Agenda 
were noted. 
 
Cllr Oborski advised that at the recent meeting of the 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel, an 
update on COVID-19 had been received. The Panel had 
commented on the variation in contact with pupils that 
had been made by different schools. There was also 
some concern as to whether or not more parents would 
choose to permanently home educate and it was agreed 
that this would be monitored. The Panel was concerned 
about home to school transport and the likelihood that 
more parents would choose to drive their children to 
school. The “Catch Up Premium” which was to be paid in 
3 tranches was widely welcomed. Changes to bus 
services doing Home to School Transport were noted. 
 
The Lead Member for crime and disorder, Cllr Vale 
expressed concern about the need to carry out some 
Scrutiny to look into gateway drugs and it was agreed 
that some information outlining the issues in this area 
would be gathered and reported back to the Board.  It 
would then be decided what Scrutiny was needed. 
 
Cllr Potter updated the Board on the Adult Care and Well 
Being Panel meeting the previous day and highlighted: 
 

 Update on Residential and Nursing Care Provision 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

– the Panel expressed concerns about the 
process for hospital discharges to care homes and 
whether all residents were routinely tested for 
COVID-19.  The Panel was advised  that 69 out of 
170 of care homes in Worcestershire had 
experienced outbreaks and that all care homes in 
Worcestershire were currently closed to visitors 
and some to new admissions.  Furthermore, the 
Panel was assured that there was a sufficient 
supply of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) at 
the current time. 

 The Panel was concerned about the increasing 
number of high needs dementia beds provision 
and a copy of the outline business case was 
requested. 

 Reablement Service – this service was generally 
provided in the person’s own home or care home, 
was a goal-focused intervention that involved 
intensive, time-limited assessment and 
therapeutic work over a period of up to six weeks 
(but possibly for a shorter period).  It was due to 
be launched in April but due to COVID-19 had 
been deferred and was being launched in October 

 
Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel was asked to look at the Cabinet Report for 22 
October meeting on the County Council Net Zero Carbon 
Plan and report back to the Board whether it was 
necessary to carry out any Scrutiny of this, bearing in 
mind that at its August meeting the Panel had scrutinised 
the Council’s work and role in tackling climate change. 
 

 
 The meeting ended at 3.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


